2009

2010

2012

2013

2014

2015

A2

Aa3n
(change in
scale)

Aa3 (reaffirmed
with positive
outlook)

Aa3

Upgraded
to Aa2

Aa?
High quality investment
Very low credit risk
(2 notches down from the top rank
of Aaa)

STANDARD
&POOR’S

AA

AA (reaffirmed)

AA
(re-affirmed with stable outlook)
Very strong capacity to meet
financial commitments
(2 notches down from the top rank
of AAA)

AN

"ll CAROLINASMAC |"'

81

81

Upgraded to 82

Upgraded
to 84

84

84
Equivalent to A+ rating
Low credit risk
(6 points away from the highest
rank of 90 and above, equivalent to
Aaa/AAA)




